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No. 303, A.] 	 [Published May 3, 1929. 

CHAPTER 64. 

AN ACT to amend section 93.17 of the statutes, relating to filing 
lists of officers of agricultural societies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 93.17 of the statutes is amended to read : 

93.17 The secretary of each county agricultural society and of 
each industrial society claiming any money from the state shall, 
immediately after the annual election of its officers, file in the 
office of the * * * commissioner of agriculture a list of the 
officers of such society, giving the post-office address of the presi-
dent, secretary and treasurer thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 1, 1929. 

No. 99, S.] 	 [Published May 4, 1929. 

CHAPTER 65. 

AN ACT amending paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 
157.11 of the statutes, relating to investments by cemetery asso-
ciations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 157.11 

of the statutes is amended to read : (157.11) (9) (b) Money 
received by an association for perpetual care shall be invested as 
provided in section 231.32, or in such other manner as may be 
approved by the county judge of the county or adjoining 
counties wherein the cemetery is located, or it may be deposited 
with the treasurer of the municipality nearest such cemetery, and 
such municipality shall pay said association annually interest on 
sums so deposited of not less than four per cent per annum. 
Deposit shall be made and the income paid over in the first week 
of June each year, and duplicate receipts shall be given, one filed 
with the clerk of the municipality and one with the association. 
Deposits shall be of ten dollars or multiple thereof. Records and 
receipts shall specify the lot for the care of which the deposit is 
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made. Reports of moneys received for perpetual care shall be 
made annually by the trustees of such association to the county 
judge on the first day of July in each year. Failure to file such 
report for sixty days shall subject such trustees to a forfeiture 
of not less than ten nor more than twenty dollars, to be enforced 
as provided in chapter 288 of the statutes. Such trustees may 
also be cited to file such report by such judge and the expense of 
serving the citation shall be paid by such trustees and disobe-
dience of such citation may be enforced as a contempt. This sub-
division shall not be effective in counties having population of 
one hundred and fifty thousand or more * • a. 

Sulam 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Deposited without approval of Governor. May.3, 1929. 

No. 131, S.] 	 [Published May 4, 1929. 

CHAPTER 66. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 85.22 and section 
343.182 of the statutes, relating to drunken auto drivers and 
providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 85.22 and section 

343.182 of the statutes are amended to read : (85.22) (4) 
Whenever any person is adjudged guilty of having driven an 
automobile, motor vehicle, motor truck, motor delivery wagon, 
automobile bus or other similar motor vehicle while intoxicated, 
the court or magistrate, in addition to imposing a fine or jail sen-
tence, or both, may make and enter an order prohibiting such 
person from driving any motor vehicle of any kind for a period 
of not more than one year from the date of the making of the 
order. 

343.182 Any person who shall operate, ride or drive any auto-
mobile, motor cycle or other similar motor vehicle upon or along 
any public highway of this state, while intoxicated, shall be pun-
ished for the first offense by a fine of not less than fifty dollars 
nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the 
county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than six months, 


